Service Tax from BCCI in the nature such as TV Rights subsidy, 

Tournament receipts, IPL subsidy, player expenses, reimbursement and 

subsidy for International/Domestic matches etc. During the period 2011-12 

to 2013-14, the respondent had received grant or subsidy amounting to 

Rs.68,86,52,000/-(Rupees Sixty eight crore eighty six lakh fifty two 

thousand) from BCCI for the promotion of the game of cricket in Tripura, on 

which, Service Tax amounting to Rs.7,73,72,374/-(Rupees Seven crore 

seventy three lakh seventy two thousand three hundred seventy four) had 

been deposited to the Government Exchequer (Service Tax Head).     

3.   On 15.07.2015, i.e. after a little over one year from the date of 

depositing the Service Tax, the respondents realized that the amount was 

mistakenly paid and thereafter, filed a refund claim for the aforementioned

[...]

way it can be said that the TCA was supposed to make those payments 

mentioned in the invoice in lieu of any service rendered. Learned counsel for 

the appellants further relied upon a cheque payment advice wherein it was 

found that BCCI had paid a sum of Rs.359,408,179/-(Thirty five crore ninety 

four lakh eight thousand one hundred seventy nine only) towards amount due 

to Association as per AGM resolution out of Media Rights income and IPL 

franchise consideration for IPL 2013. From the aforesaid invoice dated 

30.12.2013 and the cheque payment advice dated 10.01.2014, it becomes 

aptly clear that the respondent/TCA had received grants, or in other words it